
1

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,
Kingsway,

Widnes.
WA8 7QF

5 October 2021

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Bridge Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes on 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

Chief Executive



2

-AGENDA-

Item No. Page No.

1. COUNCIL MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5. LEADER'S REPORT

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) 15 July 2021  

b) 16 September 2021  

7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL

a) ATI UK Ltd Cremator Issue at Widnes Crematorium (Minute 
EXB 17 refers)
  

21 - 24

The Executive Board considered the attached report:

RECOMMENDED: That

1) delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Urban Renewal, to procure a replacement 
cremator and associated service and maintenance 
contract; and

2) Council be recommended to include £200,000 in the 
2020/22 Capital Programme for the scheme, as 
outlined in Section 5.0 of the report.

b) Halton Local Development Scheme  (Minute EXB 20 refers

The Executive Board considered the attached report:

25 - 42



3

RECOMMENDED: That the Local Development Scheme 
2021 be adopted as a formal part of Halton Borough Council’s 
planning framework.

c) 2021/22 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 15 refers)
  

43 - 48

RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the revisions to the 
Council’s 2021/22 Capital Programme set out in paragraph 
3.2 of the report.

d) Absence of Elected Member
  
Council are asked to note that Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh 
and N. Plumpton Walsh have been absent from attending 
Council meetings for five months due to personal family 
circumstances.

Under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
permission is sought for Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh and 
N. Plumpton Walsh to be granted an extended period of 
absence from attending Council meetings for a further period 
of 3 months, concluding on 13 January 2022.

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Children, Young People and Families  

b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community  

c) Health  

d) Safer  

e) Environment and Urban Renewal  

f) Corporate Services  

g) Audit and Governance Board  

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Development Management  

b) Regulatory  

c) Appointments Committee  

12. NOTICE OF MOTION - PLANNING REFORMS 61 - 62



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: ATI UK Ltd Cremator Issue at Widnes 
Crematorium

WARDS: Boroughwide.

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To propose a solution to the current problem that exists at Widnes 
Crematorium regarding two ATI UK Ltd cremators for which there is no 
maintenance support following the collapse of that company in March 
2020.   

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) Delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Director – 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio holder, to procure a replacement cremator and 
associated service and maintenance contract; and

2) Council be recommended to include £200,000 in the 2021/22 
Capital Programme for the scheme, as outlined in section 5.0 
below.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Widnes Crematorium currently has two ATI UK Ltd cremators which 
were procured in 2013 and installed in th
[...]
note that Widnes Crematorium generated an income of £762,000 in 
2020/21. Operating costs were £227,000 giving a surplus of £535,000. 
Part of this is used to offset the cost of providing cemeteries but even 
when that is taken into consideration there was still a surplus of 
£417,000. Therefore the revenue budget could easily service the capital 
expenditure. 

5.2 Because of the uncertainty and the risk of mechanical failure associated 
with the ATI UK Ltd cremators the Council hired a temporary cremator. 
This cost £25,000 for delivery and set up and is costing £8,000 per 
month for rental (£108,000 to date). If the recommendation of this report 
is accepted the temporary cremator can be decommissioned and sent 
off hire (decommissioning cost £20,000). 

5.2 The annual service and maintenance cost with ATI UK Ltd had been 
£13,600 per annum (based on up to 800 cremations per year). Going 
forward annual service and maintenance costs are likely to be circa 
£20,000 per annum (based on up to 1400 cremations per year). In the 
period since 18 March 2020 the Council has paid Matthews 
Environmental a total of £2,162 for maintenance on an ad-hoc basis. 
The revenue costs for service and maintenance can easily be met from 
existing budgets. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

Page 2



There are no implications for Children & Young People. 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

There are no implications for employment, learning and skills.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

There are no implications.

6.4 A Safer Halton

There are no implications.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

At present there is significant risk to the Widnes Crematorium operation. 
Although mitigated because of the hire of a temporary cremator should 
both ATI UK Ltd cremators fail at the same time it would be extremely 
difficult to carry out the number of cremations that are required without 
there being serious delays. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
& Resources

SUBJECT: Halton Local Development Scheme

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

WARDS: Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. This report seeks the Board’s approval to update the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 1).  Under statute, a council must prepare and 
keep updated a ‘Local Development Schemes’ (LDS) that provides a 
timetable for the production of their statutory development plan (or ‘Local 
Plan’). An LDS describes the planning policy documents that a council 
intends to prepare, and gives target dates for key stages in their 
production. The attached LDS update covers the remaining stages in the 
preparation of the Delivery and Allocations Local Plan that has recently 
gone through examination by an independent government inspector. 

1.2 The Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
considered this item on the 23 June 2021 and recommended approval 
and adoption of the LDS by the Executive Board.

2. RECOMMENDATION: That

1. the Local Development Scheme 2021 (Appendix 1) is adopted as a 
formal part of Halton’s planning framework.

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1. The Local Plan for Halton currently comprises the Core Strategy (2013), 
the Joint Waste Plan (2013) and remaining saved policies from the 
Unitary Development Plan (2005).  The Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan will supersede the remaining ‘saved’ UDP policies and selected 
policies from the Core Strategy; and will sit alongside the Joint Waste 
Plan to provide the statutory development plan for Halton. 

3.2. The Council has the option to produce Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs) (e.g. Design of Residential Development) to support 
policies within the Local Plan or to provide additional guidance.

3.3. There are a number of supporting and process documents that the 
Council is required to produce including:

Page 5 Agenda Item 9b



 A Sustainability Appraisal (SA) is prepared alongside a planning 
document, including the Local Plan, to ensure that the document as 
a whole reflects a balance of sustainable development objectives 
(social, environmental and economic factors).  The SA incorporates 
the requirements of the European Union (EU) Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) Directive 2001/42.

 A Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) is a requirement of the 
European Habitat Directive and seeks to assess the potential impact 
of a proposed plan in conjunction with the other plans and policies on 
one or more European Habitat sites.  This is also referred to as the 
Appropriate Assessment (AA).

 An Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) will be updated alongside the 
Local Plan to identify essential supporting infrastructure and services, 
how they will be delivered and by whom.

 A Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), which specifies how 
stakeholders and communities are involved

 A Local Development Scheme (LDS) that sets out details of each of 
the documents that will be produced, along with timescales and 
arrangements for their production.

 An authority’s Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) setting out progress 
in terms of producing documents and in implementing policies.

3.4. The LDS is a public statement of Halton Borough Council's three year 
work programme for production of the Local Plan.  The process of 
making Local Plans is a lengthy one, made so by the detailed protocols 
set out in legislation.  If due process is not followed this becomes a viable 
legal ground for challenges either in front of an Inspector at Examination 
or via court action leading to the plan being found unsound or quashed 
by the High Court.

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. The planning Acts state that planning applications should be determined 
in accordance with the Development Plan.

“If regard is to be had to the developme
[...]
l Plan, the development industry has 
no certainty over where different types of land use will be permitted; 
appeals against refusal of planning permission are more likely to be 
upheld in the developer’s favour with the possibility of costs awarded 
against the Council.  An up-to-date Local Plan is needed to retain local 
control over decision making. Finally, the government can step in and 
take control over the local plan process if progress is not made.

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1. Building stronger communities through community engagement and 
good planning is a key aspect of the Local Plan.  The Council is already 
committed to equality regardless of age, sex, caring responsibility, 
race, religion, marital status, maternity issues, gender reassignment, 
socio economic need, sexuality or disability and these commitments 

Page 7



are reflected in the Local Plan as far as is relevant.  Planning Policy 
documents are subjected to Equality Impact Assessments during their 
production to ensure compliance.

9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of 
Inspection

Contact 
Officer

Saved Policies of the Halton 
Unitary Development Plan 

Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Alasdair Cross

Halton UDP Proposals Map Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Alasdair Cross

Halton Local Development 
Scheme 2017

Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Alasdair Cross

The Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended)

Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Alasdair Cross

National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019)

Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Alasdair Cross

Halton Core Strategy Local Plan 
(2013)

Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Alasdair Cross

Waste Local Plan (2013) Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Alasdair Cross

Page 8



Contents
Introduction.....................................................................................................................................2

Legal Context...............
[...]
22



REPORT TO: Council

DATE: 13 October 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: 2021/22 Revised Capital Programme

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to a number of revisions to the Council’s 2021/22 
capital programme. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) The revisions to the Council’s 2021/22 capital programme set 
out in paragraph 3.2 below, be approved;

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On 16 September 2021 Executive Board received a report of spending 
against the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme as at the 
end of June 2021. A number of revisions to the 2021/22 capital 
programme were recommended for approval by Council as outlined 
below.  

3.2 It is proposed to revise the Council’s 2021/22 capital programme, to 
reflect a number of changes in spending profiles and funding as schemes 
have developed. These are reflected in the revised capital programme 
presented in Appendix 1. The schemes which have been revised within 
the programme are as follows:

1. Grants – Disabled Facilities
2. Stair Lifts
3. Joint Funding RSL Adaptations
4. ALD Bungalows
5. Millbrow Care Home
6. Madeline McKenna
7. St Lukes
8. St Patricks
9. Orchard House
10.Kingsway Learning Centre Equipment
11.Astmoor Regeneration

Page 23 Agenda Item 9c



12.Runcorn Town Centre Fund
13.Bridge and Highway Maintenance
14.Silver Jubilee Bridge - Major Maintenance Scheme

3.3 Capital spending at 30 June 2021 totalled £2.990m, which is 97% of the 
planned spending of £3.071m at this stage. This represents 8% of the 
total Capital Programme of £35.118m (which assumes a 20% slippage 
between years).

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 There are no direct implications; however, the capital programme 
supports the delivery and achievement of all the Council’s priorities.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 There are a number of financial risks within the capital programme. 
However, the Council has internal controls and processes in place to 
ensure that spending remains in line with budget.

6.2 In preparing the 2021/22 budget and capital programme, a register of 
significant financial risks was prepared which has been updated as at 30 
June 2021.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1072

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 24



APPENDIX 1
Capital Programme as at 30 June 2021

P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



NOTICE OF MOTION

To be submitted to the meeting of Full Council to be held on:

Wednesday 13th October 2021
…………………………………………………………………………………………..

in accordance with Standing Order Number 6.

Name (in capitals) Signature
Proposer: Cllr S Hill

Seconder: Cllr Harris

NOTICE OF MOTION – PLANNING REFORMS

Council notes that the Government has published highly controversial proposals to 
reform the planning system. One aspect that has raised particular concern is the 
proposal to remove local residents’ right to object to individual planning applications 
in their own neighbourhood if the area is zoned for growth or renewal. 
The House of Commons has called on the Government to protect residents’ rights to 
retain a voice over planning applications, recognizing that the best way to get 
necessary new homes built is to support communities, councils and developers to 
work in partnership.

This Council  believes planning works best when developers and the local 
community work together to shape local areas and deliver necessary new homes; 
and therefore calls on the Government to protect the right of communities to object to 
individual planning applications. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9a ATI UK Ltd Cremator Issue at Widnes Crematorium
	9b Halton Local Development Scheme
	Executive Board July 21 - LDS Appendix A.docx, 15/07/2021 Executive Board

	9c 2021/22 Revised Capital Programme
	12 Notice of Motion - Planning Reforms



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 13 October 2021 in the Bridge Suite - 
Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Abbott, Ball, Baker, Begg, Bevan, J. Bradshaw, 
M. Bradshaw, Bramwell, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Carlin, Dennett, Dourley, Dyer, 
Fry, Gilligan, Goodall, Harris, S. Hill, V. Hill, Hutchinson, Jones, Leck, 
M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, Loftus, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, McDermott, 
A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Philbin, Polhill, Ratcliffe, Rowe, 
G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Stretch, Aimee Teeling, Angela Teeling, Thompson, 
Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Whitley, Woolfall and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Logan, C. Plumpton Walsh and 
N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
COU13 COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 14 July 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

COU14 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

At the commencement of the meeting the Mayor 
asked Council to stand for a minute’s silence in honour of 
Councillor Howard, who had sadly passed away last month.

Following the minutes’s silence, the Mayor made the 
following announcements:-

 He reported on recent events he and the Mayoress 
had attended at the Catalyst Museum and Norton 
Priory Museum; and

 He advised that to raise funds for the Mayor’s 
Charities, a Murder Mystery Night and Christmas 
Bingo would be held shortly.

COU15 LEADER'S REPORT

The Leader highlighted the following issues since the 
last meeting of the Council:



 Whilst unfortunately Covid 19 is still with us the 
Council has started to see a return to a degree of 
normality with the majority of our services running as 
they did pre-pandemic. It was important that we 
continued to get the balance right between opening 
up and learning to live with the virus, whilst 
maintaining a cautious approach; 

 The Borough was in a strong position to drive forward 
a local recovery with exciting developments taking 
place, with the successful bid for the Town Deal in 
Runcorn, complementing the work around the Station 
Quarter and with progress on the Halton leisure 
centre in Widnes very soon; 

 The biggest challenge the Council faced was 
financial.  The Budget Working Group had been 
examining in some detail the budget pressures 
across the various departments of the Council. A 
detailed examination had taken place, the results of 
which would be challenging to us. The Council had 
submitted its views to Government alongside City 
Region colleagues and colleagues from the Cheshire 
Sub-Region. Those submissions make clear the 
serious financial pressures facing local authorities, 
which had been only exacerbated by the pandemic;

 The Council continued to work closely with NHS 
partners in developing our response both locally and 
regionally to the requirements contained in the Health 
and Care Bill for the creation of an Integrated Care 
System through an Integrated Care Board, covering 
Cheshire and Merseyside; and

 I am delighted to see that the Council was shortly to 
consider granting the Freedom of the Borough to 
Councillor Polhill. Also you will all be aware that 
David Parr our Chief Executive has announced that 
he will be stepping down from his post at the end of 
March next year. The process to appoint a new Chief 
Executive to take over from David in April 2022 would 
begin shortly. 

COU16 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 
Board meetings on 15 July 2021 and 16 September 2021.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.



COU17 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 7 July 2021.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

COU18 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

It was noted that no questions had been submitted 
under Standing Order No. 8.

COU19 ATI UK LTD CREMATOR ISSUE AT WIDNES 
CREMATORIUM

The Council considered the attached report:

RESOLVED: That

1. delegated authority be granted to the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Urban Renewal, to procure a replacement 
cremator and associated service and maintenance 
contract; and

2. Council approves the inclusion of £200,000 in the 
2020/22 Capital Programme for the scheme, as 
outlined in Section 5.0 of the report.

COU20 HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Council considered the attached report:

RESOLVED: That the Local Development Scheme 
2021 be adopted as a formal part of Halton Borough 
Council’s planning framework.

COU21 2021/22 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME

RESOLVED: That Council approve the revisions to 
the Council’s 2021/22 Capital Programme set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report.

COU22 ABSENCE OF ELECTED MEMBER

Council were asked to note that Councillors C. 
Plumpton Walsh and N. Plumpton Walsh have been absent 
from attending Council meetings for five months due to 
personal family circumstances.



RESOLVED: That under Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, permission is sought for Councillors 
C. Plumpton Walsh and N. Plumpton Walsh to be granted 
an extended period of absence from attending Council 
meetings for a further period of 3 months, concluding on 13 
January 2022 .

COU23 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARDS AND THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

The Council considered the reports of the following 
Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 14 July 
2021:-

 Children, Young People and Families;

 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community;

 Health;

 Safer;

 Environment and Urban Renewal;

 Corporate Services; and 

 Audit and Governance.

COU24 COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Council considered the reports of the following 
Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 14 
July 2021:-

 Development Control;

 Regulatory; and

 Development Management. 

COU25 NOTICE OF MOTION - PLANNING REFORMS

Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 6.

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor S. 
Hill and seconded by Councillor Harris:-

Council notes that the Government has published 



highly controversial proposals to reform the planning 
system. One aspect that has raised particular concern is the 
proposal to remove local residents’ right to object to 
individual planning applications in their own neighbourhood 
if the area is zoned for growth or renewal. 

The House of Commons has called on the 
Government to protect residents’ rights to retain a voice over 
planning applications, recognising that the best way to get 
necessary new homes built was to support communities, 
councils and developers to work in partnership.

This Council RESOLVES:  That planning works best 
when developers and the local community work together to 
shape local areas and deliver necessary new homes; and 
therefore calls on the Government to protect the right of 
communities to object to individual planning applications.

The motion was put and carried.

RESOLVED: That the motion be approved.

Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.


